
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 2 August 2013 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 12 August 2013 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International Conference 
Centre, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 8 July 2013. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2012/1074 Land off Alfristron Road, Paignton (Pages 6 - 17) 
 Revisions to Layout and Reduction in Number of Dwellings:  

Residential development to form 84 dwellings, creation of new 
vehicular and pedestrian accesses and associated works. 
 

6.   P/2013/0436/MPA J Sainsbury Plc, Yalberton Road, Paignton (Pages 18 - 23) 
 Extension to store building comprising an extension infill to existing 

loading bay and erection of glazed lobby to store entrance; 
alterations to car park layout including installation of recycling area 
and erection of eight new trolley bay shelters; Installation of canopy 
in connection with groceries on-line operation; and placement of 
firework container in service yard. 
 



(iii) 

7.   P/2013/0530/PA Windmill Cottage, Windmill Lane, Paignton (Pages 24 - 29) 
 Demolition of Windmill Cottage and formation of two x three 

bedroom dwellings with garages. 
 

8.   P/2013/0572/MOA Land Adjacent To The A385 Totnes Road, 
Collaton St Mary 

(Pages 30 - 53) 

 Outline application for proposed residential development (up to 175 
units) and associated development including provision of open 
space, landscaping, ponds and other associated development. All 
matters reserved for further consideration except access. This is a 
departure from the Local Plan. 
 

9.   P/2013/0626/PA Roselands County Primary School, Lynmouth 
Avenue, Paignton 

(Pages 54 - 56) 

 Extension of existing hardstanding school playground and erection 
of 2.4m boundary fence. 
 

10.   P/2013/0656/PA 45 Winsu Avenue, Paignton (Pages 57 - 63) 
 Demolition of existing house and construction of two new houses. 

 
11.   P/2013/0183/MPA Torre C Of E Primary School, Barton Road, 

Torquay 
(Pages 64 - 71) 

 Construction of 4 classrooms with vehicular access for grounds 
maintenance; formation of hard surface play area. 
 

12.   P/2013/0244/HA Tallet, Barrington Road, Torquay (Pages 72 - 74) 
 Formation of extension at first floor level (revised scheme). 

 
13.   P/2013/0529/HA 147 Fore Street, Barton, Torquay (Pages 75 - 78) 
 Two storey extension to side, rebuild detached garage. 

 
14.   P/2013/0550/MPA Devon & Cornwall Constabulary, Southfield 

Road, Paignton 
(Pages 79 - 87) 

 Development to form 57 sheltered apartments for the elderly 
including communal facilities (Category II type accommodation), 
access, car parking and landscaping. 
 

15.   P/2013/0613/PA Jesmond Dene, 85 Abbey Road, Torquay (Pages 88 - 96) 
 Change of use of guest house (Class C1) to HMO (sui generis) with 

internal works. 
 

16.   P/2013/0614/LB Jesmond Dene, 85 Abbey Road, Torquay (Pages 97 - 100) 
 Change of use of guest house (Class C1) to HMO (sui generis) with 

internal works. 
 

17.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 



(iv) 

18.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 7 August 2013.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

8 July 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Baldrey, Barnby, Brooksbank, Hytche, Kingscote, 
Pentney and Stockman 

 

 
11. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hytche instead of Councillor Addis. 
 

12. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
10 June 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

13. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 14, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

14. P/2012/0647/PA Headland Hotel, Daddyhole Road, Torquay  
 
Members considered a request for an extension of time to issue planning consent, 
Members were advised that the delay had been as a result of completing a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement which had now been signed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 

15. P/2013/0524/PA Chiseldon House, Chiseldon Hill, Brixham  
 
The application was withdrawn. 
 

16. P/2012/1074/MPA Land Off Alfriston Road, Paignton  
 
The application was withdrawn. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 July 2013 
 

 
17. P/2013/0066/VC The Arboretum, West Lane, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application to regularise the conditions attached to 
P/2008/1217/PA and P/2009/0479/PA Planning Approvals, the 2008 and 2009 
Section 106 Legal Agreements with the content of the 2012 Section 106 
amendment. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, in accordance with the recommendation set out in the submitted report. 
 

18. P/2013/0450/HA 52 Preston Down Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for alterations and extensions to provide 
additional accommodation (Re-submission of P/2013/0198). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mrs Andrew addressed the Committee against the application and Mr 
Richie addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

19. P/2013/0105/HA Cary Cottage, Cockington Lane, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of an existing barn 
into habitable accommodation. 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Butler addressed the Committee against the application and Mr 
Winfield addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and the 
following additional conditions: 
 
i) that flood doors be fitted and the further recommendations of the drainage 

engineer in relation to flood risk mitigation be incorporated in to the 
decision; 

 
ii) that further details regarding the retention of the character of the building be 

submitted; and 
 
iii) that details regarding the height and design of the flue be submitted. 
 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 July 2013 
 

 
20. P/2013/0275/LB Cary Cottage, Cockington Lane, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of an existing barn 
into habitable accommodation. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Butler addressed the Committee against the application and Mr 
Winfield addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and the 
following additional conditions: 
 
i) that flood doors be fitted and the further recommendations of the drainage 

engineer in relation to flood risk mitigation be incorporated in to the 
decision; 

 
ii) that further details regarding the retention of the character of the building be 

submitted; and 
 
iii) that details regarding the height and design of the flue be submitted. 
 

21. P/2013/0254/MPA County Hotel, 52/54 Belgrave Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from a former 
hotel to 8 holiday letting apartments and 2 full residential use apartments on the 
top floor. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
i) further improvements to the building (additional windows, roofscape 

changes, signage and boundary treatment) as set out in the submitted 
report; 

 
ii) a holiday use monitoring contribution and clauses pertaining to holiday 

occupancy and ownership; and 
 
iii) a Section 106 Legal Agreement, to achieve planning contributions, being 

completed and signed no later than the 24 July 2013.  Failure to complete 
the Section 106 Legal Agreement by 24 July will result in the application 
being refused for reasons of the lack of a Section 106 obligation. 

 

Page 3



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 July 2013 
 

 
22. P/2013/0369/MPA Former Finance Building, Torbay Hospital Annexe, 187 

Newton Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the partial demolition of existing 
buildings, refurbishment and extension to the remaining, to create a 300 pupil 
‘Devon Studio School’ and associated parking and landscaping.  Change of use of 
existing C2 (Hospital office/stores) to D1 (School) use. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Kate Davis-Wills addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the completion and signing of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement in relation to sustainable transport and the conditions set out in the 
submitted report. 
 

23. P/2013/0512/PA Le Papillion, 18 Vansittart Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for an extension of time for the 
implementation of P/2008/1256 comprising alterations, extensions and 
conversions to form 8 apartments and 1 existing owners flat with car parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mrs Collins addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to completion and signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement 
and the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

24. P/2013/0565/VC 48 Torwood Street, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the variation of a condition, 
reference P/2012/0099, condition 1 – alterations to frontage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 

Page 4



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 July 2013 
 

 
25. Spatial Planning (Strategic Planning and Implementation Team) Performance 

Report  
 
Members noted a report that set out the performance of the Spatial Planning 
Team.  Members were advised that performance monitoring information would be 
provided on a quarterly basis. 
 
Members were pleased to hear that a significant number of major planning 
applications were determined within 13 weeks with 91% of appeals having been 
successfully defended since January 2013. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 5



Application Number 
 
P/2012/1074 

Site Address 
 
Land Off Alfriston Road 
Paignton 
Devon 

 
Case Officer 
 
Matt Diamond 

 
Ward 
 
 

 
Update Report 
This full planning application for 84 dwellings and associated infrastructure and access 
was deferred at the committee in February due to outstanding design and 106 matters 
and again in June, pending
[...]
ll to existing loading bay and 
erection of glazed lobby to store entrance; alterations to car park layout including 
installation of recycling area and erection of eight new trolley bay shelters; Installation of 
canopy in connection with groceries on-line operation; and placement of firework 
container in service yard. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application is for a number of relatively small separate developments at the 
Sainsbury's supermarket, Yalberton Road, Paignton. They include a new store entrance 
and alterations to the car park, as well as new plant and expanded groceries on-line 
(GOL) facilities to the rear of the existing building. The aim is to improve the function of 
the store for customers and employees. 
 
The site is located within the greater horseshoe bat sustenance zone associated with the 
South Hams SAC at Berry Head. 
 
The proposals are acceptable, although a number of trees have been removed from the 
car park without any new replacement planting proposed. Therefore, to enhance 
biodiversity in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and 
accord with Policy L9 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011 (the 'Local Plan'), a 
condition is proposed requiring a landscaping plan and landscape and ecological 
management plan to mitigate for the lost trees; the landscaping plan has been requested 
by the Arboricultural Officer.  
 
A further condition is required to approve details of proposed new lighting to the rear of 
the store to ensure it has no ecological impact on greater horseshoe bats. 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The application is a major application because the site area is greater than 1 hectare. 
The application was validated on 21.05.2013. The 13 week determination date is 
21.08.2013. 
 
Site Details 
The site is the Sainsbury's supermarket off Yalberton Road on the edge of Paignton. The 

Agenda Item 6

Page 18



site area is 2.79 hectares. The 
[...]
een submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority, showing the datum level at which it is to be 
constructed in relation to an agreed fixed point or 0.S. datum off site. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area and in order to comply with 
policies BES, BE1 & BE6 of the saved adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 

 
04. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 2008 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification), no development within Part 1, Class A, B, C, 
or E shall be carried out without prior consent being obtained by the Local 
Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area and to protect the setting of 
the adjacent listed building, in accordance with the requirements of policies BES, 
BE1 & BE6 of the saved adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 

 
Relevant Policies 
 
BES - Built environment strategy 
BE1 - Design of new development 
BE6 - Development affecting listed buildings 

Page 29



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0572 

Site Address 
 
Land Adjacent To The A385 Totnes Road 
Collaton St Mary 
Devon 
N/A 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alistair Wagstaff 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
Outline application for proposed residential development (up to 175 units) and 
associated development including provision of open space, landscaping, ponds and 
other associated development. All matters reserved for further consideration except 
access. This is a departure from the Local Plan. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is submitted in outline, and is for up to 175 residential units.  The only 
matter for detailed consideration is access, all other matters are reserved.  The two 
proposed access points are both located approximately a quarter of the way in to the site 
along Totnes road. 
 
The site is not allocated for the development in the Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011 and as 
such the a
[...]
t has 
failed to satisfy the sustainability aims of Policies H6 and CF6 and 
the Council's SPD "Planning Contributions and Affordable 
Housing: Priorities and Delivery" to secure the delivery of 
affordable housing and physical, social and community 
infrastructure necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms.  Furthermore, a lack of a s106 agreement also 
incurs an absence of ability to secure an enhancement to 
biodiversity.  The Local Planning Authority considers that it would 
be inappropriate to secure the required obligations and 
contributions by any method other than a legal agreement and the 
proposal is therefore contrary to Policies H6, CF6, NCS and NC5 
of the Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011 and paragraph 206 of the 
NPPF. 

 
There have been no other recent relevant planning applications in the recent past on this 
site.  Collaton St Mary Residents Association has noted a history of planning 
applications from the 1960s.  Due to the time since these were determined and the 
changes in policy and legislation that have taken place it is not considered that these 
have sufficient weight to be material to the determination of this application.   
 
The following application relating to land adjacent to the North East boundary of the site 
is relevant: 
 
P/2012/0865 Formation of phase 1 unit for poultry breeding unit with vehicular access 

and parking, Long Meadow, Blagdon Road –Approved 19.04.2013 
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
The Application is submitted in outline, and is for up to 175 residential units.  The only 
matter to be considered in detail is access.  All other matters are reserved.  An indicative 
layout and details of the potential proposed development have been provided.   
 
Some of the content, for example flood alleviation measures, are essential for the 
development to be acceptable, others could be dealt with by condition, were the 
development deemed to be acceptable.  Further elements could also be secured 
thr
[...]
uses 

with integral garages with vehicular and pedestrian access REF - 
14/05/2013. 

 
P/2013/0520 Demolition of existing house and construction of two new houses 

(Resubmission of P/2013/0166) WDN - 04/06/2013 
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
The scheme seeks to overcome the previous refusal reasons of application 
P/2013/0166.  Application P/2013/0520 was previously submitted following the refusal of 
P/2013/0166 and followed negotiations with the planning officer which attempted to 
overcome the refusal reasons, however this scheme did not take on board suggested 
alterations and was not supported by officers and was subsequently withdrawn. 
 
Refusal reasons from P/2013/0166 
1. The proposed dwellings by reason of their size, siting and design, would represent an 
inappropriate form of development, due in particular to their 3 storey front elevation.  The 
cramped nature of the built form, resulting from the overdevelopment of the site, would 
be out of character with the prevailing context in the street scene and would therefore 
have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the area.  Furthermore, the 
dwellings would have an unacceptable impact on the living conditions of the 
neighbouring properties at Nos. 31 and 47 Winsu Avenue, due to the extent of rear 
protrusion and the resultant overbearing impact.  The proposed dwellings would 
therefore be contrary to policies H9, H10, LS, BES & BE1 of the saved adopted Torbay 
Local Plan 1995-2011 and paragraphs 56, 57, 60 and 61 of the NPPF. 
 
2. In the absence of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Act 
1990 (as amended), the applicant has failed to satisfy the sustainability aims of Policies 
CF6 and CF7 and the Council's SPD Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing: 
Priorities and Delivery and Update 3: Economic Recovery.  Therefore the development 
fails to secure the delivery of the physical, social and community infrastructure 
necessary to make the develop
[...]
 year following the demolition of the former scout hut 
on the site. The application also includes a new vehicular access onto Barton Road for 
maintenance vehicles in order to improve security in this respect also. 
 
National planning guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
encourages local planning authorities to work positively and collaboratively with schools 
to help to meet their needs in providing sufficient choice of school places and places 
great importance on this issue. Local planning authorities must work with schools to 
overcome any relevant planning issues.  
 
The key planning issue with this proposal is the impact of traffic generation on local 
highways, which is already perceived as a significant problem by local residents. 
Therefore, the applicant has submitted a new Travel Plan setting out how car trips will be 
reduced by promoting more sustainable modes of travel. Provided the Travel Plan is 
proactively implemented and monitored by the school and Local Planning Authority, the 
application is considered to be suitable for approval. This and other measures should be 
secured by condition. 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval; subject to soakaway and surface water drainage design proposals 
being agreed with Drainage & Structures within the 13 week determination date or 
agreement by Drainage & Structures to a pre-commencement condition requiring these 
details, otherwise the application be refused on 13 week determination date; subject also 
to the payment of the cost of the required highways measures or s106 agreement 
securing payment of these costs by the 13 week determination date, otherwise the 
application be refused on 13 week determination date; approval be delegated to the 
Executive Head of Spatial Planning in order that the detailed wording of the conditions 

Agenda Item 11

Page 64



can be finalised (a list of condition headings is provided, but more may be required). 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
Th
[...]
ad, Paignton
	6 P/2013/0436/MPA J Sainsbury Plc, Yalberton Road, Paignton
	7 P/2013/0530/PA Windmill Cottage, Windmill Lane, Paignton
	8 P/2013/0572/MOA Land Adjacent To The A385 Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary
	9 P/2013/0626/PA Roselands County Primary School, Lynmouth Avenue, Paignton
	10 P/2013/0656/PA 45 Winsu Avenue, Paignton
	11 P/2013/0183/MPA Torre C Of E Primary School, Barton Road, Torquay
	12 P/2013/0244/HA Tallet, Barrington Road, Torquay
	13 P/2013/0529/HA 147 Fore Street, Barton, Torquay
	14 P/2013/0550/MPA Devon & Cornwall Constabulary, Southfield Road, Paignton
	15 P/2013/0613/PA Jesmond Dene, 85 Abbey Road, Torquay
	16 P/2013/0614/LB Jesmond Dene, 85 Abbey Road, Torquay



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

12 August 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Kingscote, Pentney, Stockman, Hytche and Tyerman 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Butt, Darling, Doggett, Thomas (D) and Thomas (J)) 

 

 
26. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillors Hytche and Tyerman instead of Councillors Brooksbank and McPhail.  
Councillor Morey, as Vice-Chairman, therefore chaired the meeting. 
 

27. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
8 July 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

28. P/2012/1074 Land off Alfristron Road, Paignton  
 
The proposal is for residential development to form 84 dwellings, creation of new 
vehicular access and pedestrian accesses and associated works.  The Committee 
considered revisions to the layout and Section 106 Legal Agreement, from those 
previously presented to and discussed by Committee. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting John Bowden addressed the Committee against the application and 
Simon Collier addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Thomas (J) addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) the drafting of conditions being delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial 
Planning; and 

 
ii) a satisfactory Section 106 Legal Agreement being completed and signed 

within three months of this Committee, or the application will be 
reconsidered in full by Committee. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 August 2013 
 

 

 
29. P/2013/0436/MPA J Sainsbury Plc, Yalberton Road, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application for the extension to store building 
comprising an extension infill to existing loading bay and erection of glazed lobby 
to store entrance; alterations to car park layout including installation of recycling 
area and erection of eight new trolley bay shelters; installation of canopy in 
connection with groceries on-line operation; and placement of firework container in 
service yard. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 
Members requested officers to write to J Sainsbury PLC to remind them to wait for 
planning applications to be considered by the Council before implementation. 
 

30. P/2013/0530/PA Windmill Cottage, Windmill Lane, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of Windmill Cottage 
and formation of two, three bedroom, dwellings with garages. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Jennifer Clark addressed the Committee against the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Butt addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred for further negotiations in relation to the size and 
design of the proposed dwellings. 
 

31. P/2013/0572/MOA Land Adjacent To The A385 Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary  
 
The Committee considered an outline application for proposed residential 
development (up to 175 units) and associated development including provision of 
open space, landscaping, ponds and other associated development.  All matters 
reserved for further consideration except access.  This was advertised as a 
departure from the Local Plan. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Ann Waite addressed the Committee against the application and Ed 
Heynes addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In accordance 
with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Thomas (D) addressed the Committee. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 August 2013 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report. 
 

32. P/2013/0626/PA Roselands County Primary School, Lynmouth Avenue, 
Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the extension of existing 
hardstanding school playground and erection of 2.4m boundary fence. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

33. P/2013/0656/PA 45 Winsu Avenue, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing house and 
construction of two new houses. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Ian Hancock addressed the Committee against the application and 
Colin Ritchie addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Doggett addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused on the ground of: 
 
i) the proposed dwellings by reason of their size, siting and design, would 

represent an inappropriate form of development.  The cramped nature of 
the built form, resulting from the overdevelopment of the site, would be out 
of character with the prevailing context in the street scene and would 
therefore have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the 
area.  Furthermore, the dwellings would have an unacceptable impact on 
the living conditions of the neighbouring properties.  The proposed 
dwellings would therefore be contrary to policies H9, H10, LS, BES and 
BE1 of the saved adopted Torbay Local Plan and paragraphs 56, 57, 60 
and 61 of the NPPF. 

 
ii) In the absence of a legal agreement under S106 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990, the applicant has failed to satisfy the sustainability aims 
of policies CF6 and CF7 and the Council’s SPD Planning Contributions and 
Affordable Housing: Priorities and Delivery (Update 3).  Therefore the 
development fails to secure the delivery of the physical, social and 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 August 2013 
 

 

community infrastructure necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms.  As such the proposal is contrary to policies CF6 and CF7 
of the Local Plan and paragraph 206 of the NPPF. 

 
34. P/2013/0183/MPA Torre C Of E Primary School, Barton Road, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of four classrooms 
with vehicular access for grounds maintenance; formation of hard surface play 
area. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and: 
 
i) soakaway and surface water drainage design proposals being agreed with 

Drainage Structures or agreement with Drainage and Structures to a pre-
commencement condition requiring these details, within the 13 week 
determination date, otherwise the application will be refused on the 13 week 
determination date; 

 
ii) the payment of the cost of the required highways measures or a Section 106 

Legal Agreement securing payment of these costs by the 13 week 
determination date, otherwise the application be refused on the 13 week 
determination date; 

 
iii) the detailed wording of conditions, including the travel plan, be delegated to 

the Executive Head of Spatial Planning. 
 

35. P/2013/0244/HA Tallet, Barrington Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of an extension at first 
floor level (revised scheme). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Trudi Cross addressed the Committee against the application and 
Simon Blake addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 

36. P/2013/0529/HA 147 Fore Street, Barton, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a two storey extension to the side 
and rebuild of detached garage. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 August 2013 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Stuart Vass addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Darling addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

37. P/2013/0550/MPA Devon & Cornwall Constabulary, Southfield Road, 
Paignton  
 
This application was withdrawn. 
 

38. P/2013/0613/PA Jesmond Dene, 85 Abbey Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use of a guest house 
(Class C1) to HMO (sui generis) with internal works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the upfront payment of £6,175 and administration fee of 
£308.75 and the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

39. P/2013/0614/LB Jesmond Dene, 85 Abbey Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use of a guest house 
(Class C1) to HMO (sui generis) with internal works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


